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Couplingsclass: A50-X

Approved

[ |

ECE R55 E11 55R 0110558

|Max. vertical load :75 kg|
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M10x35 (10.9)
45Nm

M12x85 (10.9)

95Nm

M12x40 (10.9)
75Nm

M12x85 (10.9)
95Nm

6052/4

ser.nr: A

i

M12x40 (10.9)
75Nm

M10x35 (10.9)
45Nm
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7. Tighten all nuts and bolts to the torque indicated in the drawing.

8. Saw out the indicated section in accordance with figure 2.

9. Saw a section out of the middle of the underside of the bumper as
shown in fig 3 and 4.

10. Replace the items removed in step 1, 2 and 3 except for the steel buf-
fer beam.

For dismantling and Fitting the vehicle parts, see the site handbook.

For fitting instructions and attachment method, see drawing.

See the assembly manual supplied for instructions on fitting the remo-
vable ball system.

The bumper cover can be orderd at your Volvo dealer. See figure 5
30756544 Volvo V40 std.
31339357 Volvo V40 Skidplate
31339358 Volvo V40 XC (XC40)
31359321 Volvo V40 R-design

NOTE:

* Should this installation process entail the cutting of the bumper -
conformation MUST be obtained by the installation engineer of the
customer'’s acceptance prior to completion. Brink Towing Systems
B.V. do not accept responsibility for any matters arising as a result of

* Do not drill through electrical-, brake- or fuellines.

* Remove (if present) the plastic caps from the spot welding nuts.

* This fitting instruction has to be enclosed in the vehicle documents after
fitting the towbar.

* Brink Towing Systems B.V. is not liable for damage caused directly or
indirectly by incorrect assembly, including the use of unsuitable tools,
the use of other assembly methods and means than the ones outlined,
and the incorrect interpretation of these assembly instructions.

D MONTAGEANLEITUNG:

Vor Beginn des Einbaus ist anhand der Typplakette der Anhdnge-
kupplung festzustellen welches Bild in der Einbauanleitung maRge-
bend ist.

1. Die Stofstange einschlieRlich des stdhlernen StoRbalkens vom
Fahrzeug abmontieren. Siehe Abbildung 1.

2. Links (und rechts) den hintersten Auspuffaufhdangungsbiigel abmon-
tieren.

3. Das Hitzeschild l6sen.

4. Gegebenenfalls die Aufkleber bei den Befestigungspunkten entfer-
nen.

5. Den Trégerteil bei den Punkten A halbfest an den Fahrgestelltrager

this miscommunication.
*All measurements are in mm!

* The dealer should be consulted for possible necessary adjustment(s) "of

the vehicle".

* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting

points.

* Consult your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight and ball hitch

pressure of your vehicle.

montieren.
Das Thule Connector B einschlieBlich und Bigel C bei dem Punkten C
montieren.

. Alle Schrauben und Muttern geméR den Angaben in der Abbildung

festdrehen.

. Gemal} Abb. 2 das angegebene Teil herausschneiden.
. Auf der Unterseite der StoRstange einen Teil aus der Mitte gemaR

Abbildung 3 und 4 herausschneiden.

© 605270/04-09-2015/5
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Pour le montage et le démontage des piéces du véhicule, consulter la
notice du fabricant.

Consulter le croquis pour voir le montage et les moyens de fixation.

Pour le montage et le démontage de la rotule amovible, consulter la
notice de montage jointe.

Le cache de pare-choc peut étre commandé chez votre concessionnaire
Volvo dealer. Voir la figure 5
30756544 Volvo V40 std.
31339357 Volvo V40 Skidplate
31339358 Volvo V40 XC (XC40)
31359321 Volvo V40 R-design

REMARQUE:

* Pour une/des adaptations indispensables sur le véhicule, veuillez consul-
ter le concessionnaire.

* Enlever la couche de bitume ou d'anti-tremblement qui recouvre éventu-
ellement les points de fixation.

* Pour connaitre le poids de traction maximum et le poids en fléche sur la
rotule autorisée du véhicule, veuillez consulter votre concessionnaire.

* Veiller en percant a ne pas endommager les conduites de électrique,
de frein et de carburant.

* Retirer "si présents" les embouts en plastique des écrous de soudure par
point.

* Cette notice de montage doit étre conervée a bord du véhicule apres
montage de 'attelage.

* Brink Towing Systems B.V. décline toute responsabilité pour les domma-
ges qui pourraient directement ou indirectement résulter d'un montage
incorrect, y compris ['utilisation d'outils inappropriés et ['utilisation d'un
mode d'emploi et de moyens autres que ceux prescrits, ou bien résulter
d’'une interprétation inexacte des présentes instructions de montage.

S MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR:

F6re du startar monteringen maste du kontrollera typskylten For att
kunna bedoma vilken skiss i monteringsanvisningen som skall
anvandas.

1. Demontera stotfangaren inklusive stotranden av stél fran fordonet. Se
figur 1.

2. Demontera till vanster (och héger) avgasrorets bakersta faste.

3. Lossa varmeskolden.

4. Avlagsna eventuellt klistermarkena som sitter pa fastpunkterna.

5. Fast delavsnitt handfast vid punkterna A pa chassibalkarna.

6. Montera Thule Connector B och bygeln Cvid punkterna D.

7. Momentdrag alla skruvar och muttrar enligt figuren.

8. S3aga ut de angivna delarna enligt figur 2.

9. Saga ut en del ur mitten av stétfangarens undersida enligt figur 3 och
4,

10. Montera de delar som demonterades under punkt 1, 2 och 3 férutom
stotranden i stal.

Se verkstadshandboken fér demontering och montering av fordonets
delar.

Se skissen for montering och monteringsmaterial.

Se de bifogade monteringsanvisningarna fér montering och demonte-
ring av det l6stagbara kulsystemet.

Tackkapan kan bestillas hos din Volvo dealer. Se figur 5
30756544 Volvo V40 std.
31339357 Volvo V40 Skidplate
31339358 Volvo V40 XC (XC40)
31359321 Volvo V40 R-design
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* DENNE MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING SKAL MEDBRINGES VED SYN.
E INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:

Antes de comenzar el montaje por favor, verifique la placa descriptiva
del enganche con el fin de determinar la figura correspondiente en
la resefia de montaje.

1. Desmontar el parachoques inclusive el tope de acero del vehiculo.
Véase la figura 1.

2. Desmontar a la izquierda (y a la derecha) la abrazadera posterior de
sujecion del tubo de escape.

3. Desprender el escudo térmico.
Retirar eventualmente los adhesivos a la altura de los puntos de sujecion.

5. Montar la parte de larguero a la altura de los puntos A sin apretar del
todo en los largueros del chasis.

6. Coloque la Thule Connector B, enchufe y soporte C a la altura de los
puntos D.

7. Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con los puntos del gra-
fico.

8. Corte la seccién indicada seglin se muestra en la figura 2.

9. Serrar una parte de acuerdo con la figura 3y 4 en el centro del lado
inferior del parachoques.

10. Volver a poner lo retirado bajo punto 1, 2 y 3 exceptuando el tope de
acero.

Consultar para el desmontaje y montaje de piezas del vehiculo el manu-
al de instalacién de taller.

Consultar el croquis para el montaje y medios de fijacién.

Consultar para el montaje y desmontaje del sistema de la bola extrai-
ble las instrucciones de montaje adjuntas.

RUS PYKOBOACTBO AOJ11 MOHTAXA:

Mepep TeM, Kak Ha4MHATb MOHTaX, TpebyeTca NpoBepuTb TabIMUKY C
TUMNOM U34enus Aaa Toro, YTobbl onpeaesnTb Kakyldo UMEHHO U3
WUANIOCTPALUIA B MHCTPYKLMM MO YCTAHOBKE HYXHO MCMOJIb30BaTb.

1. CHATb Bamnep BMeCTe CO CTaslbHbIM bydbepHbiM Bpycom aBToMObUAA.
CM. pncyHoKk 1.

2. CHATb cnesa (M CNpaBa) NoCeAHNI KPOHLLTENH NOABECKM BbIXIOMHON
Tpy6bI.

3. Tenao3alMnTHbIA 3KPaH.
Mo Mepe HeobXoAMMOCTW, YA3IUTb HAKIENKM Ha MEeCTaxX KpernsieHus.

5. YcTaHOBWTb cekLmio bpyca B Toukax A Ha H6asiku LWaccK, 3aKpenns ee He
[10 KOHL3.

6. YcraHosuTb Thule Connector B, n kpoHwTenHom C B ToYkax D.

7. 3aTaHyTb BCe OONTbl W TaMKM B COOTBETCTBMM CO 3HAYEHUAMM,
YKa3aHHbIMWN Ha PUCYHKe.

8. BbINMANTb 0603HAYEHHYIO YaCTb, KaK YKa3aHo Ha puc. 2.

9. BbINMANTL YacTb M3 6amnepa B cepeaiHe CHM3Y, Kak YKa3aHo Ha puC. 3
na.

10. oCTaBWTb H3 MeCTO AeTann, CHATble BO BpemA Wwara 1, 2 1 3, Kpome
CTanbHoOro bamnepa.

AN VMHCTPYKUMW MO CHATUIO U YCTAaHOBKe AeTasiel aBTomMobuns,
o6paluanTecb K pyKoBOACTBY A5 pA6OTHMKOB rapaxen.

MHbopMaLMIo 0 MOHTaXe U CpeaCcTBaxX KpenseHns Bbl HalaeTe B CXeMe.

AN UHCTPYKLMM MO YCTAHOBKE U CHATUIO Cbe@MHOI0 KPHKa C LUApoM,
ob6palLanTech K NpuaaraeMomMy pykoBOACTBY MO MOHTaXy.

Ko>kyx 6aMnepa MOXXHO 3aKa3aTb Yy Bawwero gunepa Volvo dealer. Cm.
PUCYHOK 5

Para obtener la tapa del paragolpes se puede dirigir a un concesionario
Volvo dealer. Véase la figura 5
30756544 Volvo V40 std.
31339357 Volvo V40 Skidplate
31339358 Volvo V40 XC (XC40)
31359321 Volvo V40 R-design

N.B.:

* Para (una) eventual(es) adaptacién(es) 'del vehiculo' consultese al conce-
sionario.

*Si en los puntos de fijacién hay una capa de betln o anti-choque hay que
quitarla.

* Consulte a su concesionario para el peso méaximo de tracciény a presién
de la bola admitida de su vehiculo.

* No agujerear cable de eléctrico, tubos de freno o gasolina"

* Retirar, si presentes, los capuchones de plastico de las tuercas de solda-
dura por punto.

* Guarde estas instucciones junto a la documentacién del veiculo después
del montaje del enganche.

*Brink Towing Systems B.V. no se responsabiliza por dafos causados,
directa o indirectamente, por un montaje incorrecto, incluyendo el uso
de herramientas inadecuadas, por el uso de métodos de montaje y medi-
os distintos a los indicados y por la interpretacién incorrecta de estas
instrucciones de montaje.

| ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO:

Prima di iniziare il montaggio verificare la terghetta per determinare
quale disegno, presente nelle istruzioni, & applicabile.

1. Smontare il paraurti e la barra d'acciaio dal veicolo. Vedi figura 1.

© 605270/04-09-2015/9

30756544 Volvo V40 std.
31339357 Volvo V40 Skidplate
31339358 Volvo V40 XC (XC40)
31359321 Volvo V40 R-design

BHUMAHME:

* EC/IM NOTPEOYIOTCH M3MEHEeHNA KOHCTPYKLMM TPaHCMOPTHOMO CPeACTBa,
cneayeT NoCOBETOBATHLCA C ANIEPOM 3BTOMOOUISA.

*EcanM B TOYKAX MNpUKPeneHus KMeeTcs CJIon
NPOTUBOLLYMOBOWM MaTepUan, ero cieayeT yaaanTb.

* CBeleHVA 0 MAKCMMaJIbHO A0MNYCTMMOW Macce ByKCcpyemMoro npuuena
Bbl MOXeTe Nosly4nTb y Anepa aBToMobums.

* [Ipn CcBepaIeHMM CeauTe 3a TeM, YTobbl He 3a4eTb 3/IeKTPONpPOBOAKY
M JINHUM TOPMO3HOW LLENU U NOJAA4YU FroproYero.

* YaanuTe (eC/IM OHM MMEIOTCA) M1AaCTMACCOBbIE 3aTbIYKM M3 MPUBAPEHHbIX
raek.

*[locne MOHTaxa Kptoka cneflyeT XPaHWTb HacTosllee PYKOBOACTBO B
KOMMJIEKTE C TEXHNYECKOWN JOKYMEHTaLMEN 3BTOMOOUIA.

* ®upma Brink Towing Systems B.V. He oTBe4YaeT 3a yLiepb, ABAALWMIACA
NPAMbIM WM KOCBEHHbIM C/Ie4CTBMEM HEMNPaBWIbHOrO MOHTaXa, B TOM
4Yncae MCNOJIb30BaHVA HEMOAXOAALUMX MHCTPYMEHTOB W MPUMEHEHNs
MHOro cnocoba MOHTAXa WAM [APYrMX CPeAcTB, Yem npefnncaHo B
NHCTPYKLUMK, MO0 HENPABWIbHOMO NCTOIKOBAHMA HACTOALLEN MHCTPYK-
LMK MO MOHTaXy.

butyma  wan

© 605270/04-09-2015/14
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8. Wypitowac zgodnie z rysunkiem 2 wskazny odcinek.

9. Wypitowac zgodnie z rysunkiem 3 i 4 odcinek w Srodkowej czesci od
spodu zderzaka.

10. Ponownie umiescic to, co zostato zdemontowane w punkcie 1,213, za
wyjatkiem stalowa belka zderzaka.

Co do montazu i montowania czesci pojazdu zapozna¢ sie z podreczni-
kiem warsztatowym.

Co do montazu i Srodkéw montazowych zapozna¢ sie ze schematem.

Co do montazu i demontazu zdejmowanej kuli zapozna¢ sie z zataczong
instrukcja montazu.

| Zaslepka zderzaka moze by¢é zaméwiona u najblizszego dealera Volvo.
Patrz rysunek 5
30756544 Volvo V40 std.
31339357 Volvo V40 Skidplate
31339358 Volvo V40 XC (XC40)
31359321 Volvo V40 R-design

WSKAZOWKI:

* Po przejechaniu 1000 km dokreci¢ wszystkie elementy skrecane.

* Podczas ewentualnych odwiertéw upewnié sie czy w poblizu nie
znajduja sie przewody instalacji elektrycznej, przewody hydrauliczne
lub przewody paliwowe.

* Wszystkie ubytki powtoki lakierniczej zabezpieczy¢ przed korozja.

* Nalezy wyja¢ ewentualne plastikowe zaslepki w punktach przyspawanych
nakretek.

* Stosowac nakretki oraz sruby gatunkowe dostarczone w komplecie.

* Utrzymywac kule w czystosci, oraz pamietac o regularnym jej smarowa-
niu.

* Hak holowniczy zarejestrowac w stacji diagnostyczne;j.

Irrotettavan kuulajarjestelman asennus- ja purkamisohjeet, ks. oheinen
asennusopas.

Puskurin luukku voidaan tilata Volvo-dealer. Ks. kuva 5
30756544 Volvo V40 std.
31339357 Volvo V40 Skidplate
31339358 Volvo V40 XC (XC40)
31359321 Volvo V40 R-design

TARKEAA:

*"Ajoneuvoa" koskevasta mahdollisesta tarpeellisesta sovellutuksesta/
sovellutuksista on kysyttdva neuvoa jalleenmyyjalta.

* Mikéli kiinnityskohdissa on bitumi- tai tarindnestokerros, se on poistettava.

* Auton vetdmaa sallittua enimmaiskuormitusta on tiedusteltava jélleen-
myyjalta.

* Porattaessa on huolehdittava siitd, ettd ei jouduta kosketuksiin
sahko-, jarru- tai polttoainejohtojen kanssa.

* Poista, "mikali olemassa", pistehitsausmuttereiden muovisuojukset.

* Namda asennusohjeet on asennuksen jalkeen séilytettdva yhdessa ajoneu-
voa koskevien papereiden kanssa.

* Brink Towing Systems B.V. ei ole vastuussa vioittumisesta, joka on suo-
raan tai epdsuoraan aiheutunut vaarastd asennuksesta samoin kuin sopi-
mattomien tydkalujen kaytosta, muiden kuin ohjeissa mainittujen asen-
nusmenetelmien tai valineiden kaytosta seka kyseisten asennusohjeiden
vaarintulkinnasta.

cz POKYNY K MONTAZI:

Pred instalaci je nutno zkontrolovat typovy stitek, abyste zjistili, ktery
nakres v pokynech pro instalaci mate pouzit.

1. Odstrante naraznik o ocelovou nosnik narazniku z vozidla. Viz schéma 1.

Zastosowanie sie do powyzszych wskazan gwarantuje Panstwu bez-

* pieczenstwo, niezawodno$¢ i sprawnos¢ naszego wyrobu przez caty
okres jego uzytkowania.

* Brink Towing Systems B.V. nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za straty ponie-
sione posrednio lub bezposrednio na skutek niewtasciwego montazu, w
tym uzycia niewtasciwych narzedzi i sposobéw montazu niezgodnych z
instrukcja, oraz niezastosowanie sie do tresci instrukgji.

SF ASENNUSOHJEET:

Ennen asennusta, selvitd tyyppikilvestd, mika asennusohjeen piirros
koskee kyseistd autoa

1. Irrota ajoneuvosta puskuri seka teraksinen iskunvaimenninpalkki. Ks.
kuva 1.

2. lIrrota takimmainen pakoputken riippukannatin vasemmalta (ja oikeal-

ta).

Ota irti 8mposuojus.

Poista mahdolliset tarrat kiinnityskohdista.

Kiinnita (oyhasti palkkiosa alustapalkkeihin kohtiin A.

Kiinnitd Thule Connector B uettuna C kohtiin D.

Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit piirroksen mukaisesti.

Sahaa merkitty osa irti kuvan 2 mukaisesti.

Sahaa irti osa puskurin alaosan keskiosasta kuvan 3 ja 4 osoittamalla

tavalla.

10. Aseta takaisin paikalleen kohdan 1, 2, ja 3 osat terdaspuskuria lukuun
ottamatta.

0 o N AW

Ajoneuvon osien purkamis- ja asennusohjeet, ks. tyépaikalla kdytetty
kasikirja.
Asennus- ja kiinnityohjeet, ks. piirros.

© 605270/04-09-2015/11

Odstrante posledni zavésnou svorku vyfuku vpravo (vlevo).

Uvolnéte tepelny kryt.

Odstrante jakékoliv nalepky z mist pripojent.

Pripevnéte a ru¢né utdhnéte nosnikovou ¢ast v bodu A na nosniky pod-

vozku.

Nasadte Thule Connector B drzdku C v bodu D.

6. Utadhnéte vsechny matice a Srouby kroutivou silou uvedenou ve vykre-
se.

8. Vyriznéte oznacenou ¢ast podle obrazku 2

7. Qdrezte stredni a spodni ¢ast narazniku, viz schéma 3 a 4.

8. Vyménte dily odstranéné v kroku 1, 2 a 3 kromé ocelového narazniku.

vk wnn

o

Pied demontazi a montazi ¢asti vozidla konzultujte montéazni pfirucku.

Montazni pokyny a metoda pripevnéni dle nacrtu.

Pfed montazi vyménitelného systému tazné koule konzultujte mon-
taZni manual.

Kryt narazniku si mézete objednat u svého prodejce znacky Volvo dea-
ler. Viz schéma 5.
30756544 Volvo V40 std.
31339357 Volvo V40 Skidplate
31339358 Volvo V40 XC (XC40)
31359321 Volvo V40 R-design

DULEZITE:

* Pokud je potreba provést na voze Upravy, obratte se na svého prodejce.

* Pokud je misto montdze opatfeno asfaltovym natérem nebo vrstvou
natéru snizujici hluk, odstrante je.

* Pro informaci o maximalnim ndkladu povoleném k tazeni se obratte na
svého prodejce.

* PFi vrtani dbejte zvy$ené pozornosti, zejména co se tyce elektrickych,

© 605270/04-09-2015/12
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